

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1867.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1867.

Pigeon Hill Bay, and near the line between Steuben and Mill- CHAP. 197. bridge. Said weir to be so constructed as not to obstruct the navigation or anchorage of said bay.

Approved January 28, 1867.

Chapter 197.

An act granting authority to William Phelps, Jeremiah Kennedy, Foster Clark and George Mulholland, to construct and maintain fish-weirs in West Quoddy Bay, in Lubec.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. Authority is hereby granted to William Phelps, Jere- Location. miah Kennedy, Foster Clark and George Mulholland, to construct and maintain fish-weirs in the waters of West Quoddy Bay, in the town of Lubec, within the following described limits: Beginning Boundaries, at the northwest corner of the centre fence of a weir now owned by the above named persons, thence running south eighty rods, thence east twenty rods, thence north by east one hundred rods, thence west by south forty rods, to the first named bounds; pro- conditions. vided however, that no weir shall be so constructed as to obstruct the navigation of said waters.

SECT. 2. Suitable poles shall be placed on each weir to mark Signals. their location when covered by the tide, with proper signals thereon, each pole to be not less than ten feet above high water mark.

SECT. 3. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 28, 1867.

Chapter 198.

An act to amend chapter three hundred and seventy-three of the private acts of the year eighteen hundred and fifty-four, logalizing the doings of West Bath.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section first of chapter three hundred and seventy-three of the Amendment. private acts of the year eighteen hundred and fifty-four, entitled "an act to legalize the doings of the town of West Bath," is hereby amended by striking out and repealing all the proviso in said section, viz :-- all that part of said section after the word " provided," in the eighth line, so that said section, as amended,

Снар. 199.

Notifications and returns of constables legalized. shall read as follows, viz :---The returns of the constables of West Bath, on warrants of selectmen, heretofore issued for notifying the inhabitants of said town for meetings for town and other purposes, are hereby confirmed and made legal, and the notifications posted · up by the several constables by virtue of said warrants are hereby made legal and binding, and are to have the same force and effect as if they had in all respects complied with the requirements of the statute in such case made and provided.

Approved January 28, 1867.

Chapter 199.

An act to incorporate the Casco Paper Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. S. C. Blanchard, Charles J. Little, William D. Haley, Charles D. Brown and Stetson L. Hill, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Casco Paper Company, for the purpose of manufacturing paper in its various forms at Yarmouth, in the county of Cumberland, and for doing such matters and things as may be necessary for carrying on a general manufacturing business. And said corporation is hereby authorized and empowered to exercise all the rights, powers and privileges conferred on manufacturing corporations by the laws of this state, and subject to all the liabilities and restrictions thereof.

SECT. 2. Said corporation shall have the power to sue and be sued, to have and use a common seal, to purchase, hold and sell real and personal estate, and to have and exercise all powers common to a corporation, not inconsistent with the laws of the state.

SECT. 3. The capital stock of said corporation shall be fifty thousand dollars, with power to increase the same to seventy-five thousand dollars, to be divided into shares of the value of one hundred dollars each.

SECT. 4. Any two of the persons named in this act may call the first meeting of the corporation at such time and place as they may determine, by giving notice of the same to the other corporators at least five days before such meeting.

SECT. 5. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved January 30, 1867,

162

Corporators.

purpose.

Rights and liabilities.

Powers.

Capital.

Organization.